discounted cashflow valuation method to determine the inputs of the project that are most critical.  These are
summarised in Figure 20 and Table 26 below.  This analysis has shown that the project is clearly sensitive to the gold
price however two other critical aspects are the operating costs and the capital costs.  Of the operating costs the
most critical is the processing costs Figure 21 and Table 25.  Given the sensitivity of the project to the processing
costs it is recommended to re-assess the inputs into the processing cost, especially the costs associated with grinding
of the ore.  The feasibility study has shown that 68% of the processing costs are associated with the grinding.

37

Additionally, the sensitivity of the project to different discount rates (or the weighted average cost of capital) is a
critical aspect to the potential viability of the project.  Table 24 below details the impact of the preferred valuation
for various discount rates.  The 2012 feasibility Study used a 7% discount rate.  DRM considers that a 9% is a more
appropriate discount for the current economic conditions and for a project based in PNG.

Table 24  Sensitivity of the overall project NPV to various discount rates.

Discount Rate 7% 9% 10% 12%

NPV $86.5 $70.1 $62.8 $49.7

As a part of this report the sensitivity of the project has been reviewed with several of the critical inputs adjusted to
determine the sensitivity of the overall project to each specific input.  These inputs were varied to -20%, -10%, +10%
and +20% for each of the following inputs;

• Gold Price

• Grade

• Recovery

• Operating Costs

• Processing Costs

• Capital costs (the base case CAPEX for the processing plant was already reduced by 27%) as per the preferred
valuation.

Table 25 below details the changes in the NVP for the project with input costs being adjusted while Table 26 details
the NPV of the project with adjustments to the input costs, gold price and gold grade.  During this analysis, the
Weighted Average Cost of Capital or discount rate remained constant at 9%.
Overall this analysis shown in Figure 20 and table 25 detail the sensitivity of the project to the processing costs.  Given